Renfrew County Catholic District School Board

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 August 2023

2.  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY - ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(Continued)

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $ 12,870,139 (2022 -
$ 11,284,647) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position.  These obligations
represent estimated retirement costs for the Board owned buildings and equipment, including tanks, and
restoration costs related to leasehold improvements.  The Board has restated the prior period based on a
simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated ARO accumulated
amortization, amortization expense and accretion expense (for discounted ARO liabilities) for the
period 1 September 2022 to 31 August 2023 as a proxy for 1 September 2021 to 31 August 2022
information.  The associated DCC, DCC revenue, TCA gross book value, TCA accumulated
amortization and TCA amortization expense were not restated.  The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was
applied to the comparative period as follows:

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 54,660,314 $ 2,360,709 $ 57,021,023
Asset retirement obligation liability 11,284,647 11,284,647
Accumulated surplus (deficit) 14,559,461 (8,923,938) 5,635,523

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual surplus (deficit) $ (212,910) $ (321,754) $ (534,664)
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 4,372,708 4,372,708
Net debt, end of year (40,332,575) (11,284,647) (51,617,222)

Statement of Operations
Amortization of TCA-ARO $ 321,754 $ 321,754
Accretion - Asset retirement obligations
Surplus/(deficit) for the year $ (212,910) (321,754) (534,664)

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consists of the following:
2023 2022

Government of Canada $ 1,450,589 $ 1,145,049
Government of Ontario 2,868,356 1,516,742
Local municipalities 817,087 713,044
Other 326,931 314,090

$ 5,462,963 $ 3,688,925

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

17
Renfrew County Catholic District School Board

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 August 2023

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO

2023 2022

School Condition Improvement $ 436,076 $ 918,157
Permanently Financed Debt 10,217,393 10,962,402